AMENDED

ORDINANCE NO. 18-24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, AMENDING THE
FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 BUDGET ORDINANCE NO. 18-18, PROVIDING FOR
REVISIONS TO THE GENERAL, STATE STREET AID, NORTHFIELD, ADEQUATE
FACILITIES, TOURISM, WATER & SEWER, MS4 (STORMWATER) AND DRUG
FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has been made aware that the previously
amended budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019, is inadequate for the
City’s needs and should be increased; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desire to amend Ordinance 18-18, the
same being the Appropriation Ordinance for the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, for the Fiscal
Year July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SPRING HILL,
TENNESSEE, BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN, that Ordinance 18-18, the same
being the Appropriation Ordinance for the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, for the Fiscal Year
July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019, be increased from $45,475,848 to $48,630,185, an increase
of$3,154,337.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the budget appropriations be revised as follows:
Legislative total of $1,782,700 be amended to $1,779,832, a decrease of $2,868.

Finance and Administration total of $613,630 be amended to $608,630, a decrease of
$5,000.

Information Management Systems total of $582,852 be amended to $627,219, an increase
of $44,367.

Human Resources total of $103,832 be amended to $106,532, an increase of $2,700.

Police Department total of $5,813,896 be amended to $6,141,054, an increase of
$327,158.

Fire Department total of $5,514,383 be amended to $5,865,397, an increase of $351,014.

Planning Department total of $314,200 be amended to $338,200, an increase of $24,000.

Building & Codes Department total of $664,525 be amended to $645,525, a decrease of
$19,000.

Ordinance 18-24
Page 1 of 3



AMENDED

Streets & Highways total of $2,586,127 be amended to $2,839,082, an increase of
$252,955.

Parks & Recreation Department total of $578,200 be amended to $635,320, an increase of

$57,120.
Library Department total of $867,075 be amended to $847,075, a decrease of $20,000.

State Street Aid Fund total of $978,100 be amended to $1,017,691, an increase of
$39,591.

Northfield Building Fund total of $6,497,720 be amended to $6,539,720, an increase of
$42,000.

Adequate Facilities Fund total of $1,847,200 be amended to $2,778,575, an increase of
S 375,

Tourism Fund total of $120,000 be amended to $173,600, an increase of $53,600.

Water Distribution total of $2,697,518 be amended to $2,849,810, an increase of
$152,292.

Water Treatment total of $2,127,800 be amended to $2,433,788, an increase of $305,988.

Wastewater Plant total of $3,044,300 be amended to $3,424,910, an increase of $380,610.

Sewer Collection total of $985,618 be amended to $1,213,858, an increase of $228,240.

Administration, Billing & Collections total of $2,973,226 be amended to $2,983,226, an
increase of $10,000.

MS4 (Stormwater) Fund be amended from $942,609 to $922,609, a decrease of $20,000.

Drug Fund total of $25,500 be amended to $43,695, an increase of $18,195.
All other appropriations remain the same.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all Ordinances in conflict herewith be, and the
same hereby are, repealed.

Ordinance 18-24
Page 2 of 3



AMENDED

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill,

Tennessee, this this 15" day of October, 2018, M /’/
/

RICK géA [ANI, MAYOR
AT%

APRY GOAD, CITY RECORDER

APPROVED: </ ]

Ordinance 18-24
Page 3 of 3












EXHIBIT A

Summary of Ordinance 18-24 - 2018-19 Budget Amendment #1

(2nd Consideration 9/17/18)
General Fund
Legislative
Correct appropriation for Wellness Activities
Shift funds to Human Resources for needed items not transferred (1st year HR has sep. budget)
Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing
Reduce Health Insurance budget
Total Legislative

Finance & Administration
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Finance & Admin
Information Management Systems
Reduce Health Insurance budget
Budget allocation for DatAdvantage systems auditing software

Total Info Mgt Systems
Human Resources
Correct appropriation for Human Resource Activities
Shift funds fim Legislative for needed HR items not transferred (1st year HR has sep. budget)
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Human Resources
Planning Department

Budget balance of Camiros contract
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Planning

Building & Codes
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Building & Codes
Police Department
Reappropriate Wal Mart donation for Bike Rodeo
Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing
Budget funds for Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Grant
Reduce Health Insurance budget
Budget funds from Target Grant-Night Out Against Crime
Budget allocation for radio system (purchase will be approved at later meeting)

Page 1 0of 4 Total Police

$ 5,000.00
(2,700.00)
9,831.75
__ (15,000.00)
$ (2,868.25)
$ (5,000.00)
$ (5,000.00)

$ (10,000.00)

54,367.00

$ 44,367.00

$ 5,000.00

2,700.00
(5,000.00)

$ 2,700.00

$ 32,000.00
(8,000.00)

3 24,000.00

$ (19,000.00)
$ (19,000.00)

$ 2,500.00
2,858.00
15,000.00
(160,000.00)
800.00
466,000.00

) 327,158.00

Fund Totals



Summary of Budget Amendment #1 (continued)

General Fund (Continued) Fund Totals
Fire Department
Rebudget funds for Rescue Tools/Jacks authorized in FY 2017-18 but not received as of 6/30/18 3 47,014.00
Reduce Health [nsurance budget (180,000.00)
Budget allocation for radio system (purchase will be approved at later meeting) _ 484,000.00

Total Fire $ 351,014.00
Public Works-Streets

Spring Hill Place sidewalk project-not done in FY 2017-18 $ 52,300.00
Budget insurance proceeds received for guardrail repair . 4,675.00
Rebudget balance of Duplex Road project 233,980.00
Reduce Health Insurance budget (38,000.00)

Total Public Works-Streets $ 252,955.00
Parks & Recreation

Budget funds for Dog Park Grant-Boyd Foundation (accepted 7/16/18) $ 25,000.00
Budget funds from Pet Pals-Dog Park (accepted 7/16/18) 5,000.00
Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing 22,120.00
Budget Healthier Tennessee grant-water bottle filling station 5,000.00

Total Parks & Recreation §$ 57,120.00
Library
Reduce Health Insurance budget $ (20,000.00)

Total Library $ (20,000.00)
$ 1,012,445.75 General
State Street Aid Fund
State Street Aid Fund
Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing 3 14,590.95
Appropriate funds for signalization repairs 25,000.00
Total State Street Aid Fund § 39,590.95 § 39,590.95 State Street Aid
Northfield Fund
Northfield Fund
Appropriate additional funds for new Northfield Fund $ 42,000.00
Total Northfield Fund $ 42,000.00 § 42,000.00 Northfield

Page 2 of 4



Summary of Budget Amendment #1 (continued)

Adequate Facilities
Budget Funds for HBM Architects-awarded June 18, 2018
Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing

Total Adequate Facilities

Tourism Fund
Tourism Fund
Budget funds for Branding
Budget funds for Property Insurance premium-Rippavilla
Total Tourism Fund
Water/Sewer Fund

Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Water Distribution
Water Treatment
Appropriate funds for repair of roof and insulation at Water Treatment Plant

Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Water Treatment
Wastewater Treatment Plant

Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Wastewater Treatment

Sewer-Collection System
Rebudget balance of purchase order(s) outstanding at 6/30/18 per attached listing
Reduce Health Insurance budget

Total Sewer Collection System
Admin & Billing

Reduce Health Insurance budget
Budget allocation for Water/Wastewater rate structure study/calc of sys development fees, etc.

Total Sewer Collection System

Page 3 of 4

$  621,850.00
309,525.29

$  931,375.29
$ 50,000.00
3,600.00

$ 53,600.00

$  187,291.61
(35,000.00)

$ 15229161
$  130,000.00
202,988.00
(27,000.00)

$ 30598800
$  401,609.90
(21,000.00)

$  380,609.90
$ 24524004
17,000.00

$ 22824004
$  (40,000.00)
50,000.00

3 10,000.00

$

8

$

Fund Totals

931,375.29 Adequate Facilities

53,600.00 Tourism

1,077,129.55 Water/Sewer



Summary of Budget Amendment #1 (continued)

Fund Totals
MS4 (Stormwater Fund)

Reduce Health Insurance budget $ (20,000.00)
Total MS4 (Stormwater) $ (20,000.00) $ (20,000.00) MS4 (Stormwater)
Drug Fund
Rebudget funds for Body Cameras authorized in FY 2017-18 but not received as of 6/30/18 $ 18,195.00
3 18,195.00 § 18,195.00 Drug Fund
Total Increase - All Funds $  3,154,336.54 $ 3,154,336.54

Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT B
CITY OF SPRING HILL - ORDINANCE NO. 18-24
FY 2018-19 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1
Second consideration 9/17/18

1) Reappropriate funds from FY 2017-18 for Spring Hill Place sidewalk project
Project not accomplished during FY 2017-18 per discussion with BOMA

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $  52,300.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from General Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
Str 110-43100-272 $  52,300.00 Public Works-Streets-New Sidewalks

2) Reappropriate funds from FY 2017-18 forWalMart donation for Bike Rodeo
Accepted June BOMA meeting

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $ 2,500.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from General Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
PD 110-42100-320 b 2,500.00 Police Department-Operating Supplies

3) Budget funds for purchase of Body Cameras authorized in FY 2017-18 but not received
Resolution 18-87 authorized the purchase of body cameras. Not received before 6/30/18.

Increase Revenues
619-36999 $  18,195.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
DF 619-42129-320 $  18,195.00 Drug Fund-Operating Supplies

4) Budget funds for purchase of Rescue Tools and Jacks authorized in FY 2017-18 but not received
Resolution 18-92 and 18-97 authorized the purchases from MES. Not received in June.

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $  47,014.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
FD 110-42200-942 $ 47,014.00 Fire-Equipment

5) Appropriate funds for repair of roof and insulation at Water Treatment Plant

Not included in original budget. Discussion at budget work session to include but not added within budget modifications at adoption.

Increase Revenues

410-36999 $  130,000.00 Fund balance (surplus in revenues over expenditures current FY)

Increase Expenditures
WT  410-52110-921 $ 130,000.00 Water Treatment Plant-Building Improvements

Page 1 of 7



6) Correct appropriation amount for Human Resources/Legislative
Spreadsheet calculation error did not correctly total operating expenses in budget. Budget Ord doesn’t = spreadsheet

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $  10,000.00 Fund balance (surplus in revenues over expenditures current FY)

Increase Expenditures
HR 110-41650-152 $ 5,000.00 Human Resource Activities
LEG 110-41100-151 5,000.00 Wellness Fair

$  10,000.00 Total

7) Appropriate additional funds for Northfield operating from current revenues over expenditures
When department reviewed new City budget and compared to previous operating budgets, several line items needed adjustment.

Increase Revenues
123-36410 $ 42,000.00 Other Revenue -Portion of funds paid in by SCWA from FY 2017-18

Increase Expenditures

NF 123-45000-200 $  16,000.00 Northfield-Contractual services
123-45000-252 3,000.00 Northfield-Legal services
123-45000-266 10,000.00 Northfield-Repair & Maintenance-Building
123-44450-280 4,000.00 Northfield-Travel & Training
123-44450-290 6,000.00 Northfield-Other Services & Charges
123-44450-310 3,000.00 Northfield-Office Supplies

$  42,000.00 Total

8) Rebudget balance of Duplex Road project
Allocate portion of remaining balance in bank account for Duplex Road project (property acquisitions, etc.)
Balance in checking account was $233,988 after June invoices paid

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $ 233,980.00 Fund balance (portion of balance in 2016 Note Bank account)

Increase Expenditures
PW 110-43100-790 $ 233,980.00 Public Works-Streets-Other services

9) Budget funds for balance of Camiros agreement for UDC
Contract was for $250k, $218 expended to date. No purchase order had been established previously.

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $  32,000.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
PL 110-41710-256 $  32,000.00 Planning-Consultant Services

10) Budget funds for HBM Architects - Library Design Services-awarded June 18, 2018
Approved by Resolution 18-58

Increase Revenues
125-36999 $  621,850.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
AFT  125-44420-917 $ 621,850.00 Planning-Consultant Services

Page 2 of 7



11) Budget funds for Dog Park Grant - Boyd Foundation
Accepted at the June 18, 2018 BOMA meeting -Resolution # 18-123

Increase Revenues
110-33452 $  25,000.00 Parks & Recreation grants

Increase Expenditures
PR 110-44470-320 $ 25,000.00 Parks & Recreation-Operating Supplies

12) Budget funds from Donation from Pet Pals -Dog Park
Accepted at the June 18, 2018 BOMA meeting -Resolution # 18-122

Increase Revenues
110-34250 $ 5,000.00 Donations-Other

Increase Expenditures
PR 110-44470-320 § 5,000.00 Parks & Recreation-Operating Supplies

13) Rebudget outstanding purchase order balances @ 6/30/18-General Fund
Outstanding purchase order balances after June payments have been made

Increase Revenues
110-36999 $  34,809.75 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance) - outstanding @ 6/30/18

Increase Expenditures

LEG 110-41100-724 $ 9,831.75 Legislative-Parks & Rec Commission (Downtown Decorations-Christmas Lights)
PD 110-42100-326 2,858.00 Police-Wearing Apparel (PT Armor-Vests for 4 new hires)
PR 110-44700-941 22,120.00 Parks & Rec-Machinery & Equip (Freeland Chev-2018 Equinox)

$  34,809.75 Total General Fund

14) Rebudget outstanding purchase order balances @ 6/30/18-State Street Aid Fund
Outstanding purchase order balances after June payments have been made

Increase Revenues
121-36999 $  14,590.95 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance) - outstanding @ 6/30/18

Increase Expenditures
SSA  121-43190-200 $  14,590.95 State Street Aid-Contractual Services (Volkert BUILD grant application-PO balance)

15) Rebudget outstanding purchase order balances @ 6/30/18-Adequate Facilities Fund
Outstanding purchase order balances after June payments have been made

Increase Revenues
125-36999 $ 309,525.29 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance) - outstanding @ 6/30/18

Increase Expenditures

AFT  125-44420-200 $  59,893.30 Adequate Facilities-Contractual Services (Volkert-Major Thoroughfare Plan)

AFT  125-44420-916 2,011.05 Adequate Facil-Site & Road Imp (Kimley Horn-Design-Roundabout-Port Royal/Commonweal
AFT  125-44420-916 62,747.59 Adequate Facilities-Site & Road Imp (Dempsey Dilling-Engineering Services-Crossings Circl
AFT  125-44420-917 15,504.13 Adequate Facilities-Other Imp (Architects Design Group-Design-Police Dept)

AFT  125-44420-917 30,473.22 Adequate Facilities-Other Imp (Civil Site Design-Mahlon Moore Access Rd/Bridge Design)
AFT  125-44420-917 48,000.00 Adequate Facilities-Other Imp (Collier Engineering-Contract Balance-Tom Lunn Road)

AFT  125-44420-917 82,321.00 Adequate Facilities-Other Imp (R.J. Watkins-northbound right turn lane)

AFT  125-44420-917 8,575.00 Adequate Facilities-Other Imp (Dempsey Dilling-CEI-Main Street turn lanes)

$  309,525.29 Total Adequate Facilities Fund

Page 3 of 7



16) Rebudget outstanding purchase order balances @ 6/30/18-Water/Sewer
Outstanding purchase order balances after June payments have been made

Increase Revenues
410-36999 $ 1,037,129.55 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance) - outstanding @ 6/30/18

Increase Expenditures

WD 410-52100-903 $  52,838.00 Water Distribution-Water Line Relocation-Cleburne (Dempsey Dilling-CEI)

WD 410-52100-907 51,102.15 Water Distribution-Water Line Relocation-Project Shotgun (Dempsey Dilling-CEI)
WD  410-52100-957 83,351.46 Water Distribution-Water Line Relocation-Duplex Road (Dempsey Dilling-CEI)

WTP  410-52110-254 202,988.00 Water Treatment-Prof Services (Dempsey Dilling-Water Treatment Plant expansion)
WWT  410-52200-254 358,485.90 Wastewater Treatment-Prof Services (O'Brien & Gere-WW Treatment Plant expansion)
WWT  410-52200-340 21,724.00 Wastewater Treatment-Repair & Maint (Nedrow & Associates-RAS & WAS pumps)
WWT 410-52200-340 21,400.00 Wastewater Treatment-Repair & Maint (DJ Shubeck-Moyno pump)

SC 410-52211-904 52,338.00 Sewer Collections-Sewer Relocation-Cleburne (Dempsey Dilling-CEI)

SC 410-52211-908 51,934.65 Sewer Collections-Sewer Relocation-Project Shotgun (Dempsey Dilling-CEI)

SC 410-52211-958 140,967.39 Sewer Collections-Sewer Relocation-Duplex Road (Dempsey Dilling-CEI)

$ 1,037,129.55 Total Water/Sewer

17) Budget funds from Insurance proceeds for Guardrail repairs
Vehicle damaged guardrail and their insurance company paid City for repair.

Increase Revenues
110-36350 $ 4,675.00 Insurance recoveries

Increase Expenditures
PWS 110-43100-423 $ 4,675.00 Public Works-Streets-Guardrails

18) Shift funds from Legislative to HR for items HR will need (first year they have a separate budget)
When "new" HR budget was established, there were several items that needed to be transitioned from Leg to HR that weren't included.

Decrease Expenditures
Leg 110-41100-235 $ 2,000.00 Legislative-Membership Dues
Leg 110-41100-246 700.00 Legislative-Cell Phones

$ 2,700.00 Total

Increase Expenditures

HR 110-41650-235 $ 1,000.00 Human Resources-Membership Dues
HR 110-41650-246 700.00 Human Resources-Cell Phones
HR 110-41650-310 1,000.00 Human Resources-Office Supplies

$ 2,700.00 Total

19) Budget funds for Branding as authorized in Resolution 18-120
Approved via Resolution No. 18-120 at July 16, 2018 meeting

Increase Revenues
140-36999 $ 50,000.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
TOU  140-47210-200 $  50,000.00 Tourism-Confractual Services

Page 4 of 7



20) Budget funds for Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Grant
Resolution to accept presented on August BOMA agenda.

Increase Revenues
110-33402 $ 15,000,00 ICAC Grant

Increase Expenditures
PD 110-42100-294 $ 15,000.00 Police-ICAC Grant

21) Decrease Health Insurance Budget-General Fund
Offsets prior year revenue used to balance budget, leaves $135,319 to allocate on expenditure side

Decrease Revenues
110-36999 $ 460,000.00 Prior Year Revenue (Fund balance used to balance General Fund budget)

Decrease Expenditures

LEG 110-41100-142 $ 15,000.00 Legislative-Health Insurance

FIN 110-41500-142 5,000.00 Finance-Health Insurance

IMS 110-41600-142 10,000.00 Info Mgt Systems-Health Insurance

HR 110-41650-142 5,000.00 Human Resources-Health Insurance

PD 110-42100-242 160,000.00 Police Dept-Health Insurance

FD 110-42200-142 180,000.00 Fire Dept-Health Insurance

PL 110-41710-142 8,000.00 Planning-Health Insurance

BC 110-41720-142 19,000.00 Buildings & Codes-Health Insurance

STR  110-43100-142 38,000.00 Streets & Highways-Health Insurance

LIB 110-44800-142 20,000.00 Library-Health Insurance (changed from $30,000 to $20,000)

$ 460,000.00 Total General
22) Decrease Health Insurance Budget-Water & Sewer Fund

Decrease Revenues

Decrease Expenditures

WD 410-52100-142 $ 35,000.00 Water Distribution-Health Insurance
WTP  410-52110-142 27,000.00 Water Treatment Plant-Health Insurance
WWT 410-52200-142 21,000.00 Wastewater Plant-Health Insurance

SC 410-52211-142 17,000.00 Sewer Collection-Health Insurance
WAB 410-52316-142 40,000.00 Admin & Billing-Health Insurance

$ 140,000.00 Total Water/Sewer
23) Decrease Health Insurance Budget-MS4 Fund

Decrease Revenues

Decrease Expenditures
MS4  416-42425-142 $ 20,000.00 MS4-Health Insurance

24) Increase Property Tax Revenues - General Fund

Increase Revenues
110-31100 $ 560,000.00 Property Tax-Maury County
110-31102 $ 972,000.00 Property Tax-Williamson County

$ 1,532,000.00 Total

Page 5 of 7



25) Increase Tourism budget allocation to cover Property Insurance for Rippavilla
To cover premium from TML Risk Management Pool

Increase Revenues
140-36999 $ 3,600.00 Prior Year Revenue (to be taken from Fund Balance)

Increase Expenditures
TOU  140-47210-510 $ 3,600.00 Tourism-Contractual Services

AMENDMENTS AT SECOND CONSIDERATION
NEED TO BE INCORPORATED PRIOR TO APPROVAL/ADOPTION AT SECOND CONSIDERATION

26) Increase Police budget for Target grant for Night Out Against Crime
Resolution to accept on September BOMA agenda.

Increase Revenues
110-33700 $ 800.00 Grants-Other

Increase Expenditures
PD 110-42100-236 $ 800.00 Police-Public Relations

27) Increase Parks & Rec budget for "Healthier Tennessee'' grant for water bottle filling station
Resolution to accept on September BOMA agenda.

Increase Revenues
110-33452 $ 5,000.00 Parks & Rec grants

Increase Expenditures
PR 110-44700-320 $ 5,000.00 Parks & Recreation- Operating Supplies

28) Appropriate funds within State Street Aid for traffic signal maintenance
Funds were not included within the FY 2018-19 SSA budget-surplus funds available within current year revenues to absorb

Increase Revenues

Increase Expenditures
SSA  121-43100-200 $  25,000.00 State Street Aid-Contractual Services

29) Budget allocation for radio system(s) for Police & Fire
Actual purchase of radios will be on a future agenda for BOMA approval.

Increase Revenues
covered with property tax increae

Increase Expenditures
PD 110-42100-942 $  466,000.00 Police-Communications Equipment

FD 110-42200-945 484,000.00 Fire-Communications Equipment
$ 950,000.00 Total

Page 6 of 7



30) Budget allocation for DatAdvantage systems auditing software
On September 17th BOMA agenda for approval

IMS
IMS

Increase Revenues
covered with property tax increae

Increase Expenditures
110-41600-313 45,667.00 Info Mgt Systems-Computer Software

$
110-41600-255 $ 8,700.00 Info Mgt Systems-Software Maintenance
$  54,367.00 Total

31) Budget allocation for Water/Wastewater rate structure study/calc. of system/development fees
Provide funding for study. After RFQ process is complete, BOMA approval to contract will be requested.

WSB

Increase Revenues
covered with surplus

Increase Expenditures
410-52316-200 $  50,000.00 Water/Sewer-Admin, Billing & Collection

Page 7 of 7



EXHIBIT C

PO 09029
PO 09780
PO 09856
PO 09857
PO 09858
PO 09859
PO 09860
PO 09861
PO 09939
PO 10206
PO 10250
PO 10353
PO 10355
PO 10402
PO 10423
PO 10424
PO 10484
PO 10495
PO 10496
PO 10504
PO 10510
tbd

List of Outstanding Purchase Order Balances @ 6/30/18

Kimley-Horn & Associates Adequate Facilities
Architects Design Group Adequate Facilities
O'Brien & Gere Engineers Wastewater Treatment
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Water Treatment Plant
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Water Distribution
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Sewer Collection
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Water Distribution

Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Sewer Collection

Civil Site Design Group Adequate Facilities
Downtown Decorations Legis-Park Commission
PT Armor Police

Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Adequate Facilities
Volkert, Inc. Adequate Facilities
Collier Engineering Adequate Facilities
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Water Distribution
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Sewer Collection
Freeland Chevrolet Parks

Nedrow & Associates Wastewater Treatment

D.J. Shubeck Co. Wastewater Treatment
R.J.Watkins & Son Constructio Adequate Facilities
Dempsey, Dilling & Assoc Adequate Facilities
Volkert Inc State Street Aid

125-44420-916
125-44420-917
410-52200-254
410-52110-254
410-52100-903
410-52211-904
410-52100-907
410-52211-908
125-44420-917
110-41100-724
110-42100-326
125-44420-916
125-44420-200
125-44420-917
410-52100-957
410-52211-958
110-44470-941
410-52200-340
410-52200-340
125-44420-917
125-44420-917
121-43190-200

2,011.05
15,504.13
358,485.90
202,988.00
52,838.00
52,338.00
51,102.15
51,934.65
30,473.22
9,831.75
2,858.00
62,747.59
59,893.30
48,000.00
83,351.46
140,967.39
22,120.00
21,724.00
21,400.00
82,321.00
8,575.00
14,590.95

1,396,055.54

Roundabout Design-Port Royal/Commonwealth
Design Services-Police Department
Professional services-WWTP Expansion

Professional services-Water Treatment Plant Expansion-lump

CEI Services-Water Line Relocation-Cleburne Rd
CEI Services-Sewer Line Relocation-Cleburne Rd
CEI Services-Water Line Relocation-Project Shotgun
CEI Services-Sewer Line Relocation-Project Shotgun
Mahlon Moore access road/bridge design project
Christmas decorations

Vests for 4 new hires

Engineering Services-Crossings Circle

Major Thoroughfare Plan(changed fm 917)

Contract balance-Tom Lunn Rd

CEI Services-Water-Duplex Road

CEI Services-Sewer-Duplex Road

2018 Equinox

RAS & WAS pumps

Moyno pump

Northbound Right Turn Lane-Main St/Commonwealth
CEI Services-Main Street Turn Lanes

BUILD grant application/program support



EXHIBIT D

Legislative
Finance & Admin
Info Mgt Sys
Human Resources
City Hall (maint)
Police

Fire

Planning & Zoning
Building & Codes
Streets & Hwys
Parks & Rec
Library

Econ Dev

General Fund
Ms4

Water Distribution
Water Treatment
Wastewater

Sewer Collection
Admin & Billing

Water/Sewer

Health Insurance Budget Decreases

Adj vs. Adj vs.
Budgeted Estimated Savings Adjustment Budget Savings
154,633 131,700 22933 $ 15,000 10% 65%
54,208 46,050 8,158 5,000 9% 61%
43,457 30,000 13,457 10,000 23% T4%
19,807 13,350 6,457 5,000 25% T7%
23,330 23,000 330 0% 0%
1,071,530 876,800 194,730 160,000 15% 82%
1,076,082 861,500 214,582 180,000 17% 84%
39,245 29,000 10,245 8,000 20% 78%
126,827 98,000 28,827 19,000 15% 66%
288,118 240,050 48,068 38,000 13% 79%
70,667 71,000 (333) 0% 0%
111,079 63,700 47,379 20,000 18% 42%
10,600 10,500 100 - 0% 0%
3,089,583 2,494,650 594,933 § 460,000
138,071 106,950 31,121 § 20,000 14% 64%
165,707 119,000 46,707 $ 35,000 21% 75%
179,764 142,400 37,364 27,000 15% 72%
125,836 94,800 31,036 21,000 17% 68%
118,457 93,250 25,207 17,000 14% 67%
357,815 300,300 57,515 40,000 11% 70%
947,579 749,750 197,829 $ 140,000
Totals 823,883 $ 620,000



EXHIBIT E

|

FY 2018-19 Expenditure Summary

9/17/2018 Amendment
Adopted #1
Departments Budget Ord. No. 18-24 TOTAL
General Fund
Legislative $1,782,700 (2,868) $1,779,832
Judicial 59,500 - 59,500
Finance & Administration 613,630 (5,000) 608,630
Information Mgt Systems 582,852 44,367 627,219
Human Resources 103,832 2,700 106,532
City Hall 203.800 - 203,800
Total General Government $3,346,314 39,199 $3,385,513
Police Department $5,813,896 327,158 $6,141,054
Emergency Communications 687,137 - 687,137
Fire Department 5,514,383 351,014 5,865,397
Planning & Zoning 314,200 24,000 338,200
Buildings & Codes 664,525 (19,000) 645,525
Streets & Highways 2,586,127 252,955 2,839,082
Parks & Recreation 578,200 57,120 635,320
Library 867,075 (20,000) 847,075
Economic Development 81,200 - 81,200
Total General Fund $20,453,057 1,012,446 $21,465,503
State Street Aid Fund $978,100 $39,591 $1,017,691
eTraffic Citation Fund $0 $0 $0
Northfield Building Fund $6,497,720 $42,000 $6,539,720
Impact Fees Fund $0 $0 $0
Adequate Facilities Tax $1,847,200 $931,375 $2,778,575
Tourism Fund $120,000 $53,600 $173,600
Sanitation Fund $2,760,000 $0 $2,760,000
Water/Sewer Fund
Water Distribution $2,697,518 $152,292 $2,849,810
Water Treatment 2,127,800 305,988 2,433,788
Wastewater Treatment 3,044,300 380,610 3,424,910
Sewer Collection (Lines) 985,618 228,240 1,213,858
Admin, Billing & Collections (Util) 2,973,226 10,000 2,983,226
Total Water/Sewer Fund $11,828,462 1,077,130 $12,905,592
MS4-Stormwater $942,609 (20,000) $922,609
Library Fund $23,200 30 $23,200
Drug Fund $25,500 $18,195 $43,695
Grand Total $45,475,848 $3,154,337 $48,630,185




City of Spring Hill
Budget & Finance Advisory Committee

SPRING HILL and
TENNESSE Board of Mayor and Aldermen

2018-19 Budget Amendment #1

Date: September 21,2018
Memo to: Budget & Finance Advisory Committee and BOMA
From: Patti Amorello, Finance Director

Re: FY 2018-19 Budget Amendment #1-Ordinance 18-24 — Amend and readopt at second
consideration

2nd CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE 18-24 AS AMENDED — AN ORDINANCE OF
THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-19
BUDGET ORDINANCE NO. 18-18, PROVIDING FOR REVISIONS TO THE
GENERAL, STATE STREET AID, NORTHFIELD, ADEQUATE FACILITIES,
TOURISM, WATER & SEWER, MS4 (STORMWATER) AND DRUG FUNDS -
FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The proposed ordinance was adopted at second
consideration at the September 17" meeting. Between first consideration and second, several
items were added to the budget amendment:

o $800 within the Police Department for the $800 Target grant on the September agenda
(for Night Out Against Crime, which will be held in October),

e $5,000 within Parks & Recreation for the $5,000 Healthier Tennessee grant on the
September agenda to be used for water bottle filling stations, and

o $25,000 within State Street Aid for outside contractor maintenance for signals (including
repairs and temporary signals).

At the work session on September 4", the above items were reviewed and several other items
were added by consensus:

o A $950,000 appropriation within Police ($466,000) and Fire ($484,000) for the future
purchase of radio systems. The acquisition of these radios will be brought before the
BOMA before purchase.

o $54,367 within Information Management Systems for the purchase of systems auditing
software, and

o A $50,000 budget allocation within Water/Sewer for a Water/Wastewater rate structure
study/calculation of system/development fees. Proposal award will be brought before the
Board at a future meeting.



The items incorporated within the amendment were outlined in the highlighted attachments and
detailed in the memo to the Budget & Finance Advisory Committee and BOMA. We discussed
at the work session that the ordinance would need to be amended to include those items at
second consideration (also included in the “RECOMMENDATION” section of the memo and
within the body of the detailed attachment).

At the September 17" BOMA voting meeting, Ordinance 18-24 was adopted without being
amended. There was mention made of where the item was placed on the agenda so that several
of the items on the September agenda would have funding in place when they were voted upon,
but the Ordinance was not formally amended prior to adoption. All of the related revisions were
incorporated within Ordinance 18-24 as presented on the agenda (amounts for departments,
funds and the total included those modifications).

It appeared as though the intent of the Board was to include the amendments presented in the
Ordinance and related attachments.

The Finance Director requested counsel from the City Attorney on the best way to clarify that the
intent of the Board at second consideration was to include those modifications, and he advised
that amendment and readoption of the ordinance would be the best way to address. The Finance
Director is requesting that the Board to amend Ordinance 18-24 and readopt with those
amendments so that the intent to incorporate those modifications is clearly stated.

ATTACHMENTS: Ordinance 18-24 as amended; Exhibit A — Budget Amendment Summary;
Exhibit B — Budget Amendment Detail; Exhibit C — Outstanding Purchase Order Listing; Exhibit
D — Health Insurance Budget Reductions; Exhibit E - FY 2018-19 Expenditure Summary.

RECOMMENDATION: Amend Ordinance 18-24 to include amendments as presented at
second consideration and readopt Ordinance 18-24.


































































































































































































